RESOLUTION NO. R2022.47

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF TEMPE, ARIZONA, DECLARING THE
CANVASS OF RESULTS FOR THE CITY OF TEMPE
GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON MARCH 8, 2022.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. R2019.87, and under the authority of Tempe City Charter,
Article VII, the Tempe City Council dispensed with the City of Tempe Primary Election and
ordered that the City of Tempe General Election be held at the time that the Primary Election
would otherwise have been held; and,

WHEREAS, the General Election was held and conducted in the City of Tempe, Arizona,
on Tuesday, March 8, 2022, for the purpose of electing candidates for three Council seats; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. R2021.87, the City of Tempe conducted the General
Election as a ballot by mail election; and

WHEREAS, it now becomes the duty of the City Council of the City of Tempe, Arizona
to canvass the election results of the March 8, 2022 General Election;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
TEMPE, ARIZONA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Exhibit A, attached, is declared and adopted as the official canvass of votes of the
March 8, 2022 General Election and includes:

1) the overall citywide voter turnout;

2) the number of ballots received by precinct;

3) the number of ballots rejected by precinct;

4) the titles of the offices voted for and the names of each person voted for to fill the offices;
5) the citywide number of votes and overall percentage of votes received by each candidate
6) the number of votes by precinct received by each candidate;

Section 2. That, as shown in Exhibit A, the total number of ballots cast in the March 8, 2022
General Election was 21,338. The total number of registered voters was 101,822, resulting in a
20.96% voter turnout rate.

Section 3. That the names of the candidates voted for at the March 8, 2022 General Election for
the office of City Councilmember were:

Jennifer Adams
Arlene Chin
Casey Clowes
Berdetta Hodge
Gina Kash



Harper Lines
John Skelton

Section 4. That Jennifer Adams,Arlene Chin, and Berdetta Hodge, received the highest number of
votes, are declared elected to the office of City Councilmember, as of the March 8, 2022, General
Election, with terms of office commencing at the first regular meeting of the City Council in July,
2022, and are hereby issued certificates of election.

Section 7. That the City Clerk shall enter Exhibit A on the records of the City of Tempe as the
official canvass.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPE,
ARIZONA, this 24™ day of March, 2022.

Corey D. Woods, Mayor

ATTEST:

(pde #. Rezca

Carla R. Reece, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sonia Blain, City Attorney

Resolution No. R2022 .47
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Registered Voters: 21,338 of 101,822 (20.96%)

Ballots Cast: 21,338

EXHIBIT A
March 8, 2022 Canvass & Supplemental Reports

Election Summary Report
Tempe Special Election
March 08, 2022

Final Results

COUNCILMEMBER (Vote for 3)

Times Cast
Undervotes

Overvotes

Candidate

ADAMS, JENNIFER
CHIN, ARLENE
CLOWES, CASEY
HODGE, BERDETTA
KASH, GINA

LINES, HARPER
SKELTON, JOHN

Total Votes

Total

21,338 /101,822
8,126
30

Total
11,586
11,886

7.016
10,122
4,328
3,329
7379
55,798

Total

20.96%

20.76%
21.30%
12.57%
18.14%

7.76%

597%
13.22%

3/11/2022 5:11:30 PM
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Precinct

County

Election Wide

6911 PPNO 1 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6912 PPNO 2 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6913 PPNO 3 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6914 PPNO 4 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6915 PPNO 5 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6916 PPNO 6 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6917 PPNO 7 - QITY OF
TEMPE

6918 PPNO 8 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6919 PPNO 9 - CITY OF
TEMPE

Election Wide - Total
County - Tatal

Registered
Voters

6,112
9,605
14,181
15,021
11,124
8,048
-10,452
13,453

13,826

101,822

01822

Cards Cast

837
1,347
1,230
2,849
2,164
2,356
1 ,7;)07
5,985

4,870

21,338
21,338

Voters Cast

837
1347
1230
2849,
2164 7
2356
1700

3985

4870

FINAL STATEMENT OF VOTE

% Tumout

21338

21,338;

13.69%
14.02%
867%
18.97%
19.45%
2;27%
17(75 26%

29.62%

35.22%

20.96%
20.96%

City of Tempe

Maricopa County

March 8, 2022

3/11/2022 5:43:09 PM
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COUNCILMEMBER (Vote for 3)

Precinct
County
Election Wide

6911 PPNO 1 -CITY OF
TEMPE

6912 PPNO 2 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6913 PPNO 3 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6914 PPNO 4 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6915 PPNO 5 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6916 PPNO 6 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6917 PPNO 7 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6918 PPNO 8 - CITY OF
TEMPE

€919 PPNO 9 - CITY OF
TEMPE

Election Wide - Total
County - Total

Times Cast

837

1,347

1,230

2,849

2,164

2,356

3,985

4,870

21,338
21,338

Registered
Voters

6,112

9,605

14,181

15,021

11,124

8,048

10,452

13,453

13,826

101,822
101,822

i Precinct

oty

Election Wide

6911 PPNO 1 - CITY OF
TEMPE
6912 PPNO 2 - CITY OF
TEMPE
6913 PPNO 3 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6914 PPNO 4 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6915 PPNO 5 - CITY OF
TEMPE

‘6916 PPNO 6 - CITY OF

TEMPE

6917 PPNO 7 - CITY OF
TEMPE
6918 PPNO 8 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6919 PPNO 9 - CITY OF
TEMPE

Election Wide - Total
County - Total

ADAMS, JENNIFER

661

577

1,497

71,067
1,357

882
2,115

2,967

11,586

11,586

CHIN, ARLENE

691

678

1,482

1,193

1,396

880

2,285

2,818

11,886
11,886

3/11/2022 5:43:09 PM
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Precinct
County
Election Wide

6911 PPNO 1 - CITY OF
TEMPE
6912 PPNO 2 - CITY OF
TEMPE
6913 PPNO 3 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6914 PPNO 4 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6915 PPNO 5 - CITY OF
TEMPE
6916 PPNO 6 - CITY OF
TEMPE
6917 PPNO 7 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6918 PPNO 8 - CITY OF
TEMPE

6919 PPNO 9 - CITY OF
TEMPE

Election Wide - Total
County - Total

CLOWES, CASEY

605

520

1112

731

709

1272

1,235

7,016
7.016

HODGE, BERDETTA

772

603

1,502

1079

1,140

873

1.852

1,897

10,122
10,122

4328

KASH, GINA

Y.

230
260
519
e
452
334
937

943

4328

i

LINES, HARPER

265

214

474

339

357

355

589

591

3329

3,329

SKELTON, JOHN

332

369

930

691

820

608

1423

1,930

7379
7,379

Total Votes

2,206

3,556

3,221

7,516

5,582

6,231

4,480

10473

12,381

55,646
55,646

Unresolved

Write-In

26

152
152

3/11/2022 5:43:09 PM




MARICOPA COUNTY Early Voting Rejections Summary

Elections Department

Consolidated Elections

24 Bad Signatures (BS)

47 No Signature (NS)

7 Total Early Voting Rejections (BS & NS)

97 Late Returns (L)
T’To’(al Rejected and Late

3/11/2022 5:20:41 PM Page 1 of 1



) Provisional Totals by Summary - Canvass
1385 2022-03-08, City Of Tempe, Special Election

MARICOPA COUNTY

Elections Department

Entire Election

Counted Reason Code Description Count
Yes
A ACCEPTED 1
Total Yes 1
No
B12 YOU WERE NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE IN THIS ELECTION
Total No

Cumulative Total:

Note: There were 0 Early Ballot recepients that had not RETURNED their Early
Ballot and consequently were issued a standard ballot on Election Day. These
were processed as real-time Provisional Ballots.

3/11/2022 5:23:28 PM Page 10of 1



EVRTF33 Cumulative Totals Report
Report Date: 03/11/2022
Election Date: 03/11/2022

MARICOPA COUNTY
RECORDER'S INFORMATION SYSTEM CENTER

CITY OF TEMPE

Subtotal Moved Away Mode:

Subtotal Temp Away Mode:

Grand Total All Undeliverables:

Page 1 of 1

7,586

130

7,716



EVRTF33 Cumulative Totals Report
Report Date: 03/11/2022
Election Date: 03/08/2022

MARICOPA COUNTY
RECORDER'S INFORMATION SYSTEM CENTER

CITY OF TEMPE

Subtotal Moved Away Mode:

Subtotal Temp Away Mode:

Grand Total All Undeliverables:

Page 1 of 1

7,586

130

7,716



