#### **RESOLUTION NO. R2022.47**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPE, ARIZONA, DECLARING THE CANVASS OF RESULTS FOR THE CITY OF TEMPE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON MARCH 8, 2022.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. R2019.87, and under the authority of Tempe City Charter, Article VII, the Tempe City Council dispensed with the City of Tempe Primary Election and ordered that the City of Tempe General Election be held at the time that the Primary Election would otherwise have been held; and,

WHEREAS, the General Election was held and conducted in the City of Tempe, Arizona, on Tuesday, March 8, 2022, for the purpose of electing candidates for three Council seats; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. R2021.87, the City of Tempe conducted the General Election as a ballot by mail election; and

WHEREAS, it now becomes the duty of the City Council of the City of Tempe, Arizona to canvass the election results of the March 8, 2022 General Election;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPE, ARIZONA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That Exhibit A, attached, is declared and adopted as the official canvass of votes of the March 8, 2022 General Election and includes:

- 1) the overall citywide voter turnout;
- 2) the number of ballots received by precinct;
- 3) the number of ballots rejected by precinct;
- 4) the titles of the offices voted for and the names of each person voted for to fill the offices;
- 5) the citywide number of votes and overall percentage of votes received by each candidate
- 6) the number of votes by precinct received by each candidate;

<u>Section 2.</u> That, as shown in Exhibit A, the total number of ballots cast in the March 8, 2022 General Election was <u>21,338</u>. The total number of registered voters was <u>101,822</u>, resulting in a 20.96% voter turnout rate.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the names of the candidates voted for at the March 8, 2022 General Election for the office of City Councilmember were:

Jennifer Adams Arlene Chin Casey Clowes Berdetta Hodge Gina Kash Harper Lines John Skelton

<u>Section 4.</u> That Jennifer Adams, Arlene Chin, and Berdetta Hodge, received the highest number of votes, are declared elected to the office of City Councilmember, as of the March 8, 2022, General Election, with terms of office commencing at the first regular meeting of the City Council in July, 2022, and are hereby issued certificates of election.

<u>Section 7.</u> That the City Clerk shall enter Exhibit A on the records of the City of Tempe as the official canvass.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPE, ARIZONA, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022.

Corey D. Woods, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carla R. Reece, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sonia Blain, City Attorney

3/11/2022 5:11:30 PM

### Election Summary Report Tempe Special Election March 08, 2022

### **Final Results**

Registered Voters: 21,338 of 101,822 (20.96%)

Ballots Cast: 21,338

### COUNCILMEMBER (Vote for 3)

	Total	
Times Cast	21,338 / 101,822	20.96%
Undervotes	8,126	
Overvotes	30	
Candidate	Total	
ADAMS, JENNIFER	11,586	20.76%
CHIN, ARLENE	11,886	21.30%
CLOWES, CASEY	7,016	12.57%
HODGE, BERDETTA	10,122	18.14%
KASH, GINA	4,328	7.76%
LINES, HARPER	3,329	5.97%
SKELTON, JOHN	7,379	13.22%
Total Votes	55,798	
	Total	

### City of Tempe Maricopa County March 8, 2022 FINAL STATEMENT OF VOTE

Precinct	Registered Voters	Cards Cast	Voters Cast	% Turnout
County			No. Andre Strayers St. Classes agreemen	A ALBERT TO SULL
<b>Election Wide</b>			1	
6911 PPNO 1 - CITY OF TEMPE	6,112	837	837	13.69%
6912 PPNO 2 - CITY OF TEMPE	9,605	1,347	1347	14.02%
6913 PPNO 3 - CITY OF TEMPE	14,181	1,230	1230	8.67%
6914 PPNO 4 - CITY OF TEMPE	15,021	2,849	2849	18.97%
6915 PPNO 5 - CITY OF TEMPE	11,124	2,164	2164	19.45%
6916 PPNO 6 - CITY OF TEMPE	8,048	2,356	2356	29.27%
6917 PPNO 7 - CITY OF TEMPE	10,452	1,700	1700	16.26%
6918 PPNO 8 - CITY OF TEMPE	13,453	3,985	3985	29.62%
6919 PPNO 9 - CITY OF TEMPE	13,826	4,870	4870	35.22%
Election Wide - Total	101,822	21,338	21,338	20.96%
County - Total	101,822	21,338	21,338	20.96%

### COUNCILMEMBER (Vote for 3)

Precinct	Times Cast	Registered Voters
County		
Election Wide		
6911 PPNO 1 - CITY OF TEMPE	837	6,112
6912 PPNO 2 - CITY OF TEMPE	1,347	9,605
6913 PPNO 3 - CITY OF TEMPE	1,230	14,181
6914 PPNO 4 - CITY OF TEMPE	2,849	15,021
6915 PPNO 5 - CITY OF TEMPE	2,164	11,124
6916 PPNO 6 - CITY OF TEMPE	2,356	8,048
6917 PPNO <b>7</b> - CITY OF TEMPE	1,700	10,452
6918 PPNO 8 - CITY OF TEMPE	3,985	13,453
6919 PPNO 9 - CITY OF TEMPE	4,870	13,826
Election Wide - Total	21,338	101,822
County - Total	21,338	101,822

Precinct	ADAMS, JENNIFER	CHIN, ARLENE
County	Control of the Contro	
Election Wide		
6911 PPNO 1 - CITY OF TEMPE	463	463
6912 PPNO 2 - CITY OF TEMPE	661	691
6913 PPNO 3 - CITY OF TEMPE	577	678
6914 PPNO 4 - CITY OF TEMPE	1,497	1,482
6915 PPNO 5 - CITY OF TEMPE	1,067	1,193
6916 PPNO 6 - CITY OF TEMPE	1,357	1,396
6917 PPNO 7 - CITY OF TEMPE	882	880
6918 PPNO 8 - CITY OF TEMPE	2,115	2,285
6919 PPNO 9 - CITY OF TEMPE	2,967	2,818
Election Wide - Total	11,586	11,886
County - Total	11,586	11,886

Precinct	CLOWES, CASEY	HODGE, BERDETTA.	KASH, GINA	LINES, HARPER	SKELTON, JOHN	fotal Votes	Unresolved Write-In
County			*	_	V	ĭ	53
Election Wide							
6911 PPNO 1 - CITY OF TEMPE	284	404	171	145	276	2,206	7
6912 PPNO 2 - CITY OF TEMPE	605	772	230	265	332	3,556	15
6913 PPNO 3 - CITY OF TEMPE	520	603	260	214	369	3,221	13
6914 PPNO 4 - CITY OF TEMPE	1,112	1,502	519	474	930	7,516	9
6915 PPNO 5 - CITY OF TEMPE	731	1,079	482	339	691	5,582	19
6916 PPNO 6 - CITY OF TEMPE	709	1,140	452	357	820	6,231	14
6917 PPNO 7 - CITY OF TEMPE	548	873	334	355	608	4,480	5
6918 PPNO 8 - CITY OF TEMPE	1,272	1,852	937	589	1,423	10,473	26
6919 PPNO 9 - CITY OF TEMPE	1,235	1,897	943	591	1,930	12,381	44
Election Wide - Total	7,016	10,122	4,328	3,329	7,379	55,646	152
County - Total	7,016	10,122	4,328	3,329	7,379	55,646	152



# MARICOPA COUNTY Elections Department

# Early Voting Rejections Summary



24	Bad Signatures (BS)	
47	No Signature (NS)	
71	Total Early Voting Rejections (BS & NS)	
97	Late Returns (L)	
168	Total Rejected and Late	



# Pro

## Provisional Totals by Summary - Canvass

1385 2022-03-08, City Of Tempe, Special Election

**Entire Election** 

Counted	Reason Code	Description	Count
Yes			
	A	ACCEPTED	1
		Total Yes	1
No			-
	B12	YOU WERE NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE IN THIS ELECTION	2
		Total No	2
		Cumulative Total:	3

**Note:** There were 0 Early Ballot recepients that had not RETURNED their Early Ballot and consequently were issued a standard ballot on Election Day. These were processed as real-time Provisional Ballots.

**EVRTF33 Cumulative Totals Report** 

Report Date: 03/11/2022

Election Date: 03/11/2022

MARICOPA COUNTY
RECORDER'S INFORMATION SYSTEM CENTER

CITY OF TEMPE

Subtotal Moved Away Mode:

7,586

Subtotal Temp Away Mode:

130

Grand Total All Undeliverables:

7,716

#### **EVRTF33 Cumulative Totals Report**

Report Date: 03/11/2022 Election Date: 03/08/2022

# MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER'S INFORMATION SYSTEM CENTER CITY OF TEMPE

Subtotal Moved Away Mode: 7,586

Subtotal Temp Away Mode: 130

Grand Total All Undeliverables: 7,716